M00869


PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr I C King

Scheme
:
Norwich Union Self Invested Pension Plan (the Plan)

Respondent
:
James Hay Pension Trustees Limited (James Hay)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION (dated 26 November 2002)

1. Mr King says that James Hay accepted a transfer payment from Equitable Life without his authorisation to do so.  Before the transfer occurred, Mr King had decided not to proceed, because of a recent announcement by Equitable Life that it was to increase the Market Value Adjustment (MVA) being applied to transfer values.  Thus, the transfer resulted in the increased MVA being applied to Mr King’s transfer value, resulting in a lower fund value.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS
3. On 2/8 June 2002, James Hay prepared for Mr King an illustration for a Drawdown Transfer Plan

4. On 1 July 2002, Young Ridgway & Associates (YRA) (Mr King’s independent financial adviser) sent Transfer forms by fax and recorded delivery to Equitable Life.  The Transfer forms listed James Hay as being the receiving scheme.

5. The two Transfer forms were signed by Mr King on 27 June 2002.  The Declaration signed by Mr King stated:

“I declare that:

(i) To the best of my knowledge and belief all the statements made in connection with this election are true and complete.

(ii) I elect for the payment of my funds in accordance with the foregoing statements.

(iii) The instructions given in this form shall be irrevocable.”

6. On the same day, YRA forwarded Norwich Union application forms to the local Norwich Union representative, Mr Champion.  (Norwich Union acts as agent for James Hay in marketing the Plan, which is a James Hay product).

7. Later that day, Equitable Life announced an increase of 6% to its MVA to be applied to transfer values.  YRA then received a telephone call from Mr King advising that he no longer wished the transfer to proceed.

8. YRA contacted Mr Champion on 2 July 2002 instructing him to return the applications forms.  YRA advises that the forms were received back at its office on 3 July 2002, unprocessed.

9. Equitable Life was not notified that the transfer was not to proceed.

10. On 3 July 2002, James Hay received a letter from Equitable Life dated 2 July 2002, requesting confirmation that James Hay would accept the transfer of two policies belonging to Mr King.  In accordance with its usual practice, James Hay sent Equitable Life a letter dated 3 July 2002 detailing James Hay’s status and the terms and conditions under which it would accept transfers.  James Hay explains it will do so, notwithstanding whether a self-invested personal pension account has been set up or not.

11. On 10 July 2002, James Hay received two cheques from Equitable Life.  As it had no account or application forms in the name of Mr King, it made enquiries with YRA and was told to return the cheques to Equitable Life, as the transfer should not have proceeded.

12. James Hay explains it returned the cheques to Equitable Life.  On 31 July 2002, however, Equitable Life sent the cheques back to James Hay instructing James Hay to deal with YRA in respect of them.

13. YRA wrote to James Hay on 5 August 2002 lodging a formal complaint.  YRA stated that while Equitable Life had not advised YRA that it was writing to James Hay to request confirmation of James Hay’s ability to accept the transfer, James Hay had not contacted YRA to advise it had received such a request for a client for which it held no information or documentation.  

14. YRA explained that Equitable Life refused to accept the monies back into the original plans as it was in receipt of the required documentation at the time of transfer.

15. James Hay again returned the cheques to Equitable Life saying that it had authorised the transfer as it had an existing client in the name of Ian King (as opposed to Ian Charles King).  James Hay explained to Equitable Life and to YRA that it believed the matter to be a genuine case of mistaken identity.  This was not accepted by YRA and the cheques were again returned to James Hay with YRA’s instruction to place the cheques in an interest bearing account.

16. On 11 September 2002, James Hay wrote to YRA saying that it had confirmed with Equitable Life that it was the receipt of the discharge form dated 27 June 2002, signed by Mr King, which triggered the surrender of the policy, not James Hay’s confirmation that it would accept the transfer.  James Hay also said:

“… although this case seems to have been dealt with very quickly by Equitable Life – apparently on a same day basis – as you will be aware from previous cases, these transfers have generally taken a considerable time to come through, so we respond to these requests for confirmation that we are able to accept the transfer as quickly as possible even though the SIPP application may still be in the pipeline.”

17. In response to an enquiry from YRA, Equitable Life stated:

“I confirm that we received the original transfer application forms from the client on 1 July 2002, although James Hay had not endorsed the application, the Society received confirmation and acceptance on 4 July 2002, signed by L Mowlam, Senior Administrator.

The Society will accept transfer instructions if the original application is signed by both parties or the client has signed the application and the received scheme confirm separately that they are happy to accept the funds.”

18. The Plan was eventually established and the cheques were banked on 19 September 2002.

19. YRA’s position, on behalf of Mr King, is that James Hay had no authority to issue a confirmation that it would accept a transfer payment for Mr King.  Although Equitable Life had not been advised the transfer would not proceed, YRA consider that fact that no receiving scheme had been set up to receive the transfer of funds would have been sufficient to stop the transfer proceeding.

20. James Hay says that Mr King had already given his authority directly to Equitable Life to transfer the policies and that Equitable Life never received any instruction not to proceed.  James Hay says that its letter of 3 July 2002 was a standard response sent to all the transferring schemes with which it deals.  It provides information to allow the transferring scheme (ie.  Equitable Life) to make a decision as to whether James Hay was an appropriate scheme into which to transfer the proceeds of policies, for which an authority to do so had already been received.  James Hay says that, having received the letter from Equitable Life, it was entitled to assume an application was on the way.  It further says that, to delay sending confirmation at this point, would potentially subject James Hay to more complaints.

CONCLUSIONS
21. On 27 June 2002, Mr King signed an irrevocable instruction to Equitable Life to transfer his fund to James Hay.  This instruction was passed to Equitable Life on 1 July 2003.  Unfortunately, the same day, Equitable Life increased its MVA from 14% to 20%.  

22. On behalf of Mr King, YRA submits that James Hay acted with maladministration in accepting the transfer value without any authority to do so.   On the other hand, James Hay says that it assumed the application was in the pipeline and its actions were to ensure such a transfer took place as expeditiously as possible.

23. The loss claimed by Mr King, being the additional 6% MVA charge, resulted from the transfer taking place.  The transfer took place, not so much because James Hay agreed to it, but because Mr King had irrevocably instructed Equitable Life to do so.   Having issued that instruction, it was not within Mr King’s power to retract it.  Therefore, it was simply a matter of time before the transfer took place.  James Hay’s acceptance of the transfer merely led to the loss crystalising at that point.  It did not cause the loss to occur.

24. While I can appreciate the circumstances that led to Mr King changing his mind about the transfer, it is unfortunate that, by then, the transfer was, to all intents and purposes, a “done deal”.

25. I do not uphold this complaint.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

8 December 2003
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